DCT OR DCU PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
1
2
3
4
8
7

VCCB. VCCB accepts any supply voltage from 1.65 V to 5.5 V. This allows for universal low-voltage bidirectional
translation between any of the 1.8-V, 2.5-V, 3.3-V, and 5-V voltage nodes.
Table 1. ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
TA PACKAGE (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
–55°C to 125°C SSOP – DCT Reel of 250 SN74LVC2T45MDCTTEP NXR
–55°C to 150°C SSOP – DCU Reel of 250 SN74LVC2T45SDCUT CCVR
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
(2) Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines are available at
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of Texas
Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2008–2010, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
B1
DIR
5
7
A1
2
VCCA VCCB
B2
6
A2
3
SN74LVC2T45-EP
SCES777C –NOVEMBER 2008–REVISED JULY 2010 www.ti.com
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
The SN74LVC2T45 is designed for asynchronous communication between two data buses. The logic levels of
the direction-control (DIR) input activate either the B-port outputs or the A-port outputs. The device transmits data
from the A bus to the B bus when the B-port outputs are activated, and from the B bus to the A bus when the
A-port outputs are activated. The input circuitry on both A and B ports always is active and must have a logic
HIGH or LOW level applied to prevent excess ICC and ICCZ.
The SN74LVC2T45 is designed so that the DIR input circuit is supplied by VCCA.
This device is fully specified for partial-power-down applications using Ioff. The Ioff circuitry disables the outputs,
preventing damaging current backflow through the device when it is powered down.
The VCC isolation feature ensures that if either VCC input is at GND, both ports are in the high-impedance state.
NanoFree™ package technology is a major breakthrough in IC packaging concepts, using the die as the
package.
Table 2. FUNCTION TABLE (1)
(EACH TRANSCEIVER)
INPUT OPERATIONDIR
L B data to A bus
H A data to B bus
(1) Input circuits of the data I/Os
always are active.
LOGIC DIAGRAM (POSITIVE LOGIC)
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2008–2010, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): SN74LVC2T45-EP
SN74LVC2T45-EP